considered and approved the following matters: 

1. Subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company and such other regulatory/governmental 

authorities as may be required, the Board has approved to create, offer, issue and allot by way of a 
Preferential Issue of up to to 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakh Only) Fully Convertible Warrants 
(“Warrants”), to the persons belonging to “Promoters and promoters group Category” (Proposed 
Allottees), at face value INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) at an issue price of INR 82./- (Indian 
Rupees Eighty Two Only) per warrant  (including a premium of INR 72/- (Indian Rupees Seventy

[...]

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and other applicable laws. 

3. Total number of 
securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount 
for which the securities 
will be issued 
(approximately) 

Up to 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakh Only) Fully Convertible 
Warrants (“Warrants”), to the persons belonging to Mr. Pradeep 
Khandagale and Mrs. Rajashri Khandagale “Promoters and 
promoters group Category” (Proposed Allottees), at face value 
INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) at an issue price of INR 82/-
(Indian Rupees Eighty Two Only) per Warrant, which is higher 
than the floor price determined in accordance with the provisions 
of Chapter V of ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up 
to INR 28,70,00,000(Indian Rupees Twenty-Eight Crore Seventy 
Lakh Only). of which an amount equivalent to 25% (Twenty-Five 
per cent) of the Per Share Warrant Price shall be payable to the
Company at the time of allotment of the Warrants, and the balance 
75% (Seventy-Five per cent) of the Per Share Warrant Price shall be